ESTD

%}gj PL Capital

PRABHUDAS LILLADHER

194 4

July 8,2025

Exhibit 1: PL Universe

Bajaj Finance HOLD 925 900
Cholamandalam Invt. & Fin. Co. HOLD 1514 1575
Shriram Finance HOLD 671 685
Sundaram Finance HOLD 5,167 5,000
Source: PL

Shreya Khandelwal
shreyakhandelwal@plindia.com | 91-22-66322538

Financial Services

Apr-Jun'25 Earnings Preview

Guarding against a slowdown; NIM to improve

Tepid volumes in CV/PV and disruption in economic activity are likely to result
in a slowdown in growth for auto financiers. However, we expect these players
to perform well in a low interest-rate environment as a decline in CoF will help
improve NIM, given their rate of lending is fixed. Incremental CoF has already
started to taper off (highlighted in Q4FY25), and we expect the trend to
continue in Q1FY26. Our outlook remains positive backed by improving margin
trajectory and healthy credit cost environment; slowdown in growth, however,
is a dampener. We expect diversified players (CIFC and SHFL) to perform
better as they have multiple levers to deliver growth. BAF has reported steady
AUM growth of 25% YoY- stable NIM and improving credit cost outlook will be
key positives in QIFY26. We, however, remain wary of asset quality trends for
SHFL.

"  Sluggish growth in auto volumes; prefer diversified players: Freight
movement and vehicle sales across border states were impacted in Q1 due to
military activity. We expect a slowdown in volumes in the CV/ PV segment in
Q1; however, demand for tractors, buses and 2Ws is expected to get a boost
from lower interest rates. Further, we expect diversified players like CIFC and
SHFL to perform better than pure-play auto financiers (MMFS, Sundaram
Finance) with growth in new verticals (home loans/ LAP/ SCUF)
compensating for the slowdown in vehicle finance. BAF reported 25% YoY
growth in AUM to Rs 4,414 bn. New loans booked grew 23% YoY to 13.5mn
and the company added 4.7mn new customers in the quarter, taking the total
number of customers to 106.5mn.

®" NIMtoimprove: 50/ 100bps cut in repo rate/ CRR by RBI translates into lower
cost of borrowing for NBFCs. SHFL expects ~20bps reduction in CoF in FY26,
while CIFC expects ~15bps reduction as ~20% of its borrowings are linked to
the repo rate/ T-Bills. Q4FY25 management commentary for auto financiers
suggested a moderation in CoF, and we expect the trend to continue in Q1,
resulting in an improvement in margins. For BAF, given the lower interest rate
environment, we build in an improvement in CoF by ~15bps in FY26.

®  Opex to remain high: We expect opex to remain elevated as players invest in
digital transformation (BAF) and new business verticals (CIFC, BAF, SHFL).

®  Healthy outlook for credit cost: Both BAF and CIFC reported elevated credit
costs in FY25 (2.1%/ 1.5%, calculated). We expect to see an improvement in
Q1 led by lower delinquencies (tractor/ vehicle finance), run-down of the
stressed portfolio (CSEL) and reversals from SARFAESI/ property auctions.
We remain cautious of the asset quality trends for SHFL as Q4 commentary
highlighted stress in certain rural pockets.

July 8, 2025



EsTD

PL Capital

PRABHUDAS LILLADHER

EQUITIES

INSTITUTIONAL

Exhibit 2: Q1FY26 Result Preview — Education (Rs mn)

Company Name

Bajaj Finance

Cholamandalam
Investment and
Finance
Company

Shriram Finance

Sundaram
Finance

NIl

PPOP

PAT

NIM (%)

Cost-to-income ratio (%)
Credit cost (%)

Loans and Advances
Borrowings

NIl

PPOP

PAT

NIM (%)

Cost-to-income ratio (%)
Credit cost (%)

Loans and Advances
Borrowings

NII

PPOP

PAT

NIM (%)

Cost-to-income ratio (%)
Credit cost (%)

Loans and Advances

Borrowings

NII

PPOP

PAT

NIM (%)

Cost-to-income ratio (%)
Credit cost (%)

Loans and Advances

Borrowings

Source: Company, PL

Q1FY26E

1,03,645

85,978

48,395

9.7

535}

2.0

44,14,000

29,56,788

32,598

24,051

13,012

7.0

39.5

14

19,14,633

18,23,460

58,667

42,190

21,932

89

314

2.1

24,78,467

22,53,152

6,838
6,509
4,298
54

31.0

0.6
515,641
4,89,859

YoY gr.

Q1FY25 (%)
83,653 239
69,500 237
39,120 237
9.8 -11 bps

333 24 bps

2.1 -10 bps
35,41,920 24.6
23,14,790 27.7
25,738 26.7
18,499 30.0
9,422 38.1

6.9 9 bps

39.0 49 bps

1.5 -15 bps
15,43,150 24.1
14,99,020 21.6
52,339 12.1
38,541 O15
19,806 10.7
9.1 -26 bps

29.7 171 bps

2.2 -17 bps
21,58,220 14.8
19,17,455 175
5,298 29.1
4,755 36.9
3,077 39.7

4.9 51bps

339 -289 bps

0.7 -6 bps
4,42,935 16.4
4,20,788 16.4

Q4FY25

98,072

79,763

45,456

9.6

33.1

2.1

41,66,610

27,52,180

30,557

23,315

12,667

6.9

38.0

14

18,19,299

17,49,461

55,655

43,353

21,394

8.6

30.5

26

24,53,928

23,41,973

6,685
7,258
5,459
55

26.9

0.0
493,735
4,73,201

QoQ gr.

(%)
57

7.8

6.5

3 bps
43 bps
-12 bps
59

7.4

6.7

32

2.7

9 bps
153 bps
1bps
52

4.2

54
(27)
25

27 bps
90 bps
-53 bps
1.0

(3.8)

2.3
(10.3)
(21.3)

-8 bps
410 bps
61bps

4.4

35

Financial Services

Remark

Reported 25% YoY growth in AUM,
in-line with guidance

New loans booked grew 23% YoY to
13.5 mn and BAF added 4.7 mn new

customers in the quarter, taking the
total number of customers to 106.5

mn

Expect an improvement in CoF by ~15
bps in FY26, factoring in a lower
interest rate environment

Seeing an improvement in early-
bucket delinquencies/ Stage 2
exposure, resulting in lower credit
cost

Expect lukewarm disbursement
growth in VF, resulting in lower
growth in Q1

Expect NIM to improve aided by
lower cost of borrowing (~20% of
CIFC's borrowings are linked to the
repo-rate)

Expect IT/ branch expansion to keep
costs elevated as CIFC invests in new
verticals/ gold loans

Expect credit cost to improve with (1)
run-down of the stressed fintech
lending portfolio (2) reversals from
SARFAESI/ property auctions and (3)
improving delinquency trend in the
VF segment

Company expects steady growth of
12-15% in the CV portfolio in FY26,
with the lag effect of replacement
demand in the Used portfolio kicking
in from H2FY26. Expects the SCUF
portfolio to perform well; build overall
growth of ~16%

Expect ~15-20 bps reduction in CoF in
FY26E. Factoring a normalizing trend
in liquidity and a reduction in CoF, we
expect NIM to improve sequentially

Remain wary on credit cost (2.1% in
Q1FY26E)

Q4 commentary highlighted stress in
certain rural pockets; expect cash
flows to improve with a good
monsoon/ Kharif output

Expect sluggish demand in the
automotive sector with a slowdown
across certain asset classes

Expect NIM to be largely stable
sequentially supported by a lower
CoF

Asset quality outlook to see a slight
deterioration

July 8,2025



EsTD

INSTITUTIONAL

PL Capltal EQUITIES Financial Services

PRABHUDAS LILLADHER

Exhibit 3: Valuation Summary

s/ . MP TP Mcap P/ABV (x) RoE (%) RoA (%)
Company Name Rating

c (R)  (Rs) (Rsbn) Fy24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E
Bajaj Finance C HoOLD 95 900 5741 76 59 49 40 233 220 190 199 44 40 42 44
Cholamandalam Invt. & Fin.Co. S HOLD 1514 1575 1274 79 68 50 40 202 197 217 220 25 24 26 26
Shriram Finance S HOLD 671 685 1262 29 25 22 18 157 155 159 162 33 31 31 33
Sundaram Finance C HOLD 5167 5,000 574 42 33 2.7 2.2 153 15.2 149 14.6 32 2.8 2.8 2.8
Source: Company, PL S=Standalone / C=Consolidated

July 8,2025 3



ESTD

i INSTITUTIONAL o o .
%g' PLcapltal | Eoumes Financial Services

Exhibit 4: Change in Estimates

NIl (Rs mn) PPOP (Rs mn) PAT (Rs mn)
Target Price
FY26E
P % Chng.
Bajaj Finance HOLD HOLD 900 900 0.0% 5448 5431 0.3% 687.4 687.4 0.0% 3794 378.2 03% 4820 4819 00% 2173 2167 03% 2819 2826 -02%
Ei:‘)'ggna”da'am'”“& HOLD  HOLD 1575 1575 00% 1408 1414  -04% 1736 1770  -19% 1036 1045 -08% 1266 1296  -23% 5.0 571 -02% 710 717 -10%
Shriram Finance HOLD HOLD 685 685 -0.1% 2535 2535 0.0% 2956 2956 0.0% 185.0 185.3 -0.2% 2183 219.6 -0.6% 972 974  -02% 116.6 177 -0.9%
Sundaram Finance HOLD HOLD 5000 5,000 0.0% 286 284 0.8% 332 325 2.2% 271 269 0.6% 303 29.8 17% 179 17.8 0.7% 20.3 199 19%
Source: Company, PL C=Current / P=Previous

July 8, 2025 4



EsTD

INSTITUTIONAL

PLCapltal EQUITIES Financial Services
Analyst Coverage Universe
Sr.No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs)
1 Bajaj Finance Hold 9,000 9,093
2 Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Hold 1,575 1,526
3 Shriram Finance Hold 685 655
4 Sundaram Finance Hold 5,000 5,351

PL's Recommendation Nomenclature

Buy > 15%

Accumulate : 5% to15%

Hold : +5% to -5%

Reduce : -5%to-15%

Sell i <-15%

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock
Under Review (UR) . Rating likely to change shortly

July 8,2025



EsTD

INSTITUTIONAL

PL Capltal EQUITIES Financial Services

PRABHUDAS LILLADHER

1944

ANALYST CERTIFICATION
(Indian Clients)

We/I Ms. Shreya Khandelwal- MBA Finance, CFA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research
report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the
specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report.

(US Clients)

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific
recommendation or views expressed in this research report.

DISCLAIMER

Indian Clients

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbeai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL") is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking,
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com.

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be
reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security.

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given,
made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor.

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in
transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication.

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document.

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INHOO0O000271.

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.
PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report.

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months.

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for
any other assignment in the past twelve months.

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months.

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject
company in the past twelve months

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report.

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of
interest at the time of publication of this report.

It is confirmed that Ms. Shreya Khandelwal- MBA Finance, CFA Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in
the preceding twelve months

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and
its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity
for the subject company

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be
engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company
oract as an advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information
and opinions.

US Clients

This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s)
preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are
not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules
or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account.

This report is intended for distribution by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act,
1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major
Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or
transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major
Institutional Investors, Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").

Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer.

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd.
3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India | Tel: (9122) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209

WWW. El india.com Digitally signed by AMNISH AGGARWAL

DN: c=IN, o=Personal, itle=1443,
254.20=21151ea12dd366d1ac370ch42343ee44b6

postalCode=400015, st=Maharashtra, 6
1

uly 82025 AGGARWAL
8b7040e72f4a1bf53182e368b3caldased,
cn=AMNISH AGGARWAL

Date: 2025.07.08 13:45:12 +05'30'



http://www.plindia.com/

		2025-07-08T13:45:12+0530
	AMNISH AGGARWAL




