

July 8, 2025

#### **Exhibit 1: PL Universe**

Companies	Rating	CMP (Rs)	TP (Rs)
Bajaj Finance	HOLD	925	900
Cholamandalam Invt. & Fin. Co.	HOLD	1,514	1,575
Shriram Finance	HOLD	671	685
Sundaram Finance	HOLD	5,167	5,000
Source: PL			

# Shreya Khandelwal

shreyakhandelwal@plindia.com | 91-22-66322538

# **Financial Services**

# **Apr-Jun'25 Earnings Preview**

# Guarding against a slowdown; NIM to improve

Tepid volumes in CV/PV and disruption in economic activity are likely to result in a slowdown in growth for auto financiers. However, we expect these players to perform well in a low interest-rate environment as a decline in CoF will help improve NIM, given their rate of lending is fixed. Incremental CoF has already started to taper off (highlighted in Q4FY25), and we expect the trend to continue in Q1FY26. Our outlook remains positive backed by improving margin trajectory and healthy credit cost environment; slowdown in growth, however, is a dampener. We expect diversified players (CIFC and SHFL) to perform better as they have multiple levers to deliver growth. BAF has reported steady AUM growth of 25% YoY- stable NIM and improving credit cost outlook will be key positives in Q1FY26. We, however, remain wary of asset quality trends for SHFL.

- Sluggish growth in auto volumes; prefer diversified players: Freight movement and vehicle sales across border states were impacted in Q1 due to military activity. We expect a slowdown in volumes in the CV/ PV segment in Q1; however, demand for tractors, buses and 2Ws is expected to get a boost from lower interest rates. Further, we expect diversified players like CIFC and SHFL to perform better than pure-play auto financiers (MMFS, Sundaram Finance) with growth in new verticals (home loans/ LAP/ SCUF) compensating for the slowdown in vehicle finance. BAF reported 25% YoY growth in AUM to Rs 4,414 bn. New loans booked grew 23% YoY to 13.5mn and the company added 4.7mn new customers in the quarter, taking the total number of customers to 106.5mn.
- NIM to improve: 50/ 100bps cut in repo rate/ CRR by RBI translates into lower cost of borrowing for NBFCs. SHFL expects ~20bps reduction in CoF in FY26, while CIFC expects ~15bps reduction as ~20% of its borrowings are linked to the repo rate/ T-Bills. Q4FY25 management commentary for auto financiers suggested a moderation in CoF, and we expect the trend to continue in Q1, resulting in an improvement in margins. For BAF, given the lower interest rate environment, we build in an improvement in CoF by ~15bps in FY26.
- Opex to remain high: We expect opex to remain elevated as players invest in digital transformation (BAF) and new business verticals (CIFC, BAF, SHFL).
- Healthy outlook for credit cost: Both BAF and CIFC reported elevated credit costs in FY25 (2.1%/ 1.5%, calculated). We expect to see an improvement in Q1 led by lower delinquencies (tractor/ vehicle finance), run-down of the stressed portfolio (CSEL) and reversals from SARFAESI/ property auctions. We remain cautious of the asset quality trends for SHFL as Q4 commentary highlighted stress in certain rural pockets.

July 8, 2025



Exhibit 2: Q1FY26 Result Preview – Education (Rs mn)

Exhibit 2: Q1FY	xhibit 2: Q1FY26 Result Preview – Education (Rs mn)											
Company Name		Q1FY26E	Q1FY25	YoY gr. (%)	Q4FY25	QoQ gr. (%)	Remark					
	NII	1,03,645	83,653	23.9	98,072	5.7	Reported 25% YoY growth in AUM, in-line with guidance					
	PPOP	85,978	69,500	23.7	79,763	7.8	New loans booked grew 23% YoY to					
Bajaj Finance	PAT	48,395	39,120	23.7	45,456	6.5	13.5 mn and BAF added 4.7 mn new customers in the quarter, taking the total number of customers to 106.5					
	NIM (%)	9.7	9.8	-11 bps	9.6	3 bps						
	Cost-to-income ratio (%)	33.5	33.3	24 bps	33.1	43 bps	Expect an improvement in CoF by ~15 bps in FY26, factoring in a lower					
	Credit cost (%)	2.0	2.1	-10 bps	2.1	-12 bps	interest rate environment					
	Loans and Advances	44,14,000	35,41,920	24.6	41,66,610	5.9	Seeing an improvement in early- bucket delinquencies/ Stage 2					
	Borrowings	29,56,788	23,14,790	27.7	27,52,180	7.4	cost					
	NII	32,598	25,738	26.7	30,557	6.7	Expect lukewarm disbursement growth in VF, resulting in lower growth in Q1					
	PPOP	24,051	18,499	30.0	23,315	3.2	Expect NIM to improve aided by					
	PAT	13,012	9,422	38.1	12,667	2.7	lower cost of borrowing (~20% of CIFC's borrowings are linked to the					
Cholamandalam Investment and	NIM (%)	7.0	6.9	9 bps	6.9	9 bps	repo-rate)					
Finance Company	Cost-to-income ratio (%)	39.5	39.0	49 bps	38.0	153 bps	Expect IT/ branch expansion to keep costs elevated as CIFC invests in new verticals/ gold loans					
	Credit cost (%)	1.4	1.5	-15 bps	1.4	1 bps	Expect credit cost to improve with (1) run-down of the stressed fintech					
	Loans and Advances	19,14,633	15,43,150	24.1	18,19,299		lending portfolio (2) reversals from SARFAESI/ property auctions and (3)					
	Borrowings	18,23,460	14,99,020	21.6	17,49,461	4.2	improving delinquency trend in the VF segment					
	NII	58,667	52,339	12.1	55,655	5.4	Company expects steady growth of 12- 15% in the CV portfolio in FY26, with the lag effect of replacement					
	PPOP	42,190	38,541	9.5	43,353	(2.7)	demand in the Used portfolio kicking in from H2FY26. Expects the SCUF					
	PAT	21,932	19,806	10.7	21,394	2.5	portfolio to perform well; build overall growth of ~16%					
Shriram Finance	NIM (%)	8.9	9.1	-26 bps	8.6	27 bps	Expect ~15-20 bps reduction in CoF in FY26E. Factoring a normalizing trend in liquidity and a reduction in CoF, we					
	Cost-to-income ratio (%)	31.4	29.7	171 bps	30.5	90 bps	expect NIM to improve sequentially					
	Credit cost (%)	2.1	2.2	-17 bps	2.6	-53 bps	Remain wary on credit cost (2.1% in Q1FY26E)					
	Loans and Advances	24,78,467	21,58,220	14.8	24,53,928	1.0	Q4 commentary highlighted stress in certain rural pockets; expect cash					
	Borrowings	22,53,152	19,17,455	17.5	23,41,973	(3.8)	flows to improve with a good monsoon/ Kharif output					
	NII	6,838	5,298	29.1	6,685	2.3 (10.3)	Expect sluggish demand in the automotive sector with a slowdown					
	PPOP PAT	6,509 4,298	4,755 3,077	36.9 39.7	7,258 5,459	(21.3)	across certain asset classes					
Sundaram	NIM (%)	5.4	4.9	51 bps	5.5	-8 bps	Expect NIM to be largely stable					
Finance	Cost-to-income ratio (%)	31.0	33.9	-289 bps	26.9	410 bps	sequentially supported by a lower					
	Credit cost (%)	0.6	0.7	-6 bps	0.0	61 bps	CoF					
	Loans and Advances	5,15,641	4,42,935	16.4	4,93,735	4.4	Asset quality outlook to see a slight					
	Borrowings	4,89,859	4,20,788	16.4	4,73,201	3.5	deterioration					

Source: Company, PL



## **Exhibit 3: Valuation Summary**

Company Name	S/	Dating	СМР	TP	Мсар		P/AB	V (x)			RoE	(%)			RoA	(%)	
Company Name		Rating	(Rs)	(Rs)	(Rs bn)	FY24	FY25	FY26E	FY27E	FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E	FY27E	FY24	FY25	FY26E	FY27E		
Bajaj Finance	С	HOLD	925	900	5,741	7.6	5.9	4.9	4.0	23.3	22.0	19.0	19.9	4.4	4.0	4.2	4.4
Cholamandalam Invt. & Fin. Co.	S	HOLD	1,514	1,575	1,274	7.9	6.8	5.0	4.0	20.2	19.7	21.7	22.0	2.5	2.4	2.6	2.6
Shriram Finance	S	HOLD	671	685	1,262	2.9	2.5	2.2	1.8	15.7	15.5	15.9	16.2	3.3	3.1	3.1	3.3
Sundaram Finance	С	HOLD	5,167	5,000	574	4.2	3.3	2.7	2.2	15.3	15.2	14.9	14.6	3.2	2.8	2.8	2.8

Source: Company, PL S=Standalone / C=Consolidated



**Exhibit 4: Change in Estimates** 

	Dating Tayant Dries							NII (Rs	NII (Rs mn)					PPOP (Rs mn)					PAT (Rs mn)				
	Rating		I a	Target Price			FY26E			FY27E			FY26E			FY27E			FY26E			FY27E	
	С	Р	С	P	% Chng.	С	Р	% Chng.	С	Р	% Chng.	С	Р :	% Chng.	С	P	% Chng.	С	Р	% Chng.	С	P % Chng.	
Bajaj Finance	HOLD	HOLD	900	900	0.0%	544.8	543.1	0.3%	687.4	687.4	0.0%	379.4	378.2	0.3%	482.0	481.9	0.0%	217.3	216.7	0.3%	281.9	282.6 -0.2%	
Cholamandalam Invt. & Fin. Co.	HOLD	HOLD	1,575	1,575	0.0%	140.8	141.4	-0.4%	173.6	177.0	-1.9%	103.6	104.5	-0.8%	126.6	129.6	-2.3%	57.0	57.1	-0.2%	71.0	71.7 -1.0%	
Shriram Finance	HOLD	HOLD	685	685	-0.1%	253.5	253.5	0.0%	295.6	295.6	0.0%	185.0	185.3	-0.2%	218.3	219.6	-0.6%	97.2	97.4	-0.2%	116.6	117.7 -0.9%	
Sundaram Finance	HOLD	HOLD	5,000	5,000	0.0%	28.6	28.4	0.8%	33.2	32.5	2.2%	27.1	26.9	0.6%	30.3	29.8	1.7%	17.9	17.8	0.7%	20.3	19.9 1.9%	

Source: Company, PL C=Current / P=Previous





## **Analyst Coverage Universe**

Sr. No.	Company Name	Rating	TP (Rs)	Share Price (Rs)
1	Bajaj Finance	Hold	9,000	9,093
2	Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company	Hold	1,575	1,526
3	Shriram Finance	Hold	685	655
4	Sundaram Finance	Hold	5,000	5,351

## **PL's Recommendation Nomenclature**

 Buy
 : > 15%

 Accumulate
 : 5% to 15%

 Hold
 : +5% to -5%

 Reduce
 : -5% to -15%

 Sell
 : < -15%</td>

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly



### **ANALYST CERTIFICATION**

#### (Indian Clients)

We/I Ms. Shreya Khandelwal- MBA Finance, CFA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report.

#### (US Clients)

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific recommendation or views expressed in this research report.

#### **DISCLAIMER**

### **Indian Clients**

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as "PL") is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com.

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security.

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor.

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication.

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document.

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271.

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report.

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months.

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months.

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report.

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report.

It is confirmed that Ms. Shreya Khandelwal- MBA Finance, CFA Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity for the subject company

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.

#### **US Clients**

This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account.

This report is intended for distribution by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major Institutional Investors, Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").

Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer.

### Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd.

3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India | Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 www.plindia.com

July 8, 2025